FACTORS AFFECTING THE EXCHANGE RATE IN MALAYSIA

SYAHIRAH BINTI YUSRI KAMARUZAMAN
2015181969

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

DECEMBER 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful

It is by the will of God that | am able to complete this project paper within the
specified period of time. This project would not be able to be completed without His
Mercifulness since truly, | am a flawed being that is nothing without the help of god and

the commitment from myself.

Firstly, | would like to express my gratitude to my advisor Prof. Madya Rahimah
Shawkataly, for her continuous encouragement, valuable suggestions, guidance and
endless support with kindness, sympathy and academic enthusiasm. Her forceful
comments and meticulous directions are a constant source of inspiration to my research

that has immensely improved the quality of this project paper.

I would also like to take this opportunity to deliver my highest gratitude to my
supportive and helpful family and friend. Without them, it would be difficult for me to

complete this project paper.

Not to forget, a highest appreciation to my second examiner, Madam Azhana binti

Othman for paneling my thesis presentation.

| hope that all of the information and data | have gathered will be helpful to anyone who
will be accessing it regarding “FACTORS THAT AFFECTING EXCHANGE RATE IN
MALAYSIA”. It would be an honor to us if it used as a reference or for any other good

cause.



ABSTRACT

This study attempts to investigate the relationship between exchange rate and the
independent variables, which are, inflation, government expenditure, foreign direct
investment and export trade in Malaysia. Secondary data was sourced within the period
1986 to 2016, which was collected from the World Bank Dara. On the other hand, the
technique implemented to estimate the model was Autoregressive Distributed Lag
(ARDL). The results showed that the determinant factors of exchange rate through
government expenditure and export trade are capable of influencing the exchange rate
and negatively related and statistically significant to the exchange rate. However, the
result showed insignificant impact and negative correlation between inflation and foreign
direct investment, and exchange rate. Although this study experienced few limitations,

thence the recommendations have been suggested to the future researchers.

Keywords: Exchange rate, inflation, government expenditure, foreign direct investment,

export trade

xii



TALE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Objectives
1.4.1 General Objectives
1.4.2  Specific Objectives
15 Research Questions
1.6 Hypothesis of the Study
1.7 Scope of the Study
1.8 Significance of Study
19 Summary
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

Introduction

Literature Review

PAGES

Xi

Xii

12

15

15

16

17

19

20

21

22



221 Dependent Variable

2.2.2 Independent Variable
2221 Inflation
2222 Government Expenditure
2223 Foreign Direct Investment

2.3

24

2224 Export Trade

Theoretical Framework

Summary

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

351

3.5.2

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3
3.6.4

Introduction

Research Design

Data Collection Method
Data Processing

Data Analysis

E-views

Model Specification: Determination

of Exchange Rate
Estimation Technique

Unit Root Test

3.6.1.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)

3.6.1.2 Phillips-Perron (PP)

Autoregressive Distributed Lag (ARDL)

Cointegration for Time Series Analysis
The Transformation of ARDL Model

Diagnostic Test

3.6.4.1 Autocorrelation Test

Vi

23

25

28

30

32

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

40

42

43

45

46

48
49
49



	FACTORS AFFECTING THE EXCHANGE RATE IN MALAYSIA
	Submitted
	“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK”
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TALE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.7 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.4.1 General Objectives
	1.4.2 Specific Objectives

	1.5 RESEARCH QUESTIONS
	1.6 HYPOTHESIS OF THE STUDY
	1.7 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.8 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY
	1.9 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.2.1 Dependent Variable
	2.2.2 Independent Variable

	2.3 RESEARCH FRAMEWORK
	2.4 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION METHOD
	3.4 DATA PROCESSING
	3.5 DATA ANALYSIS
	3.5.1 E-Views

	3.6 ESTIMATION TECHNIQUE
	3.6.1 Unit Root Test
	3.6.2 Autoregressive Distributed Lag (ARDL) Cointegration for Time SeriesAnalysis
	3.6.3 The Transformation of ARDL Model
	3.6.4 Diagnostic Test

	3.7 SOURCES OF DATA
	3.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 TESTING THE SELECTED MACROECONOMICS FACTORS OF MALAYSIA EXCHANGE RATE
	4.3 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 SUMMARY OF STATISTICAL ANALYSIS
	5.3 DISCUSSION ON MAJOR FINDINGS
	5.3.1 Relationship Between Inflation and Exchange Rate
	5.3.2 Relationship Between Government Expenditure and Exchange Rate
	5.3.3 Relationship Between Foreign Direct Investment and Exchange Rate
	5.3.4 Relationship Between Export Trade and Exchange Rate

	5.4 IMPLICATIONS OF STUDY
	5.4.1 Policy Maker and Government
	5.4.2 Investors
	5.4.3 Banking Sectors
	5.4.4 Future Researchers

	5.5 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY
	5.6 RECOMMENDATION FOR FUTURE STUDY
	5.7 SUMMARY

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES

