

FACTORS AFFECTING THE EXCHANGE RATE IN MALAYSIA

SYAHIRAH BINTI YUSRI KAMARUZAMAN 2015181969

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

DECEMBER 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful

It is by the will of God that I am able to complete this project paper within the specified period of time. This project would not be able to be completed without His Mercifulness since truly, I am a flawed being that is nothing without the help of god and the commitment from myself.

Firstly, I would like to express my gratitude to my advisor Prof. Madya Rahimah Shawkataly, for her continuous encouragement, valuable suggestions, guidance and endless support with kindness, sympathy and academic enthusiasm. Her forceful comments and meticulous directions are a constant source of inspiration to my research that has immensely improved the quality of this project paper.

I would also like to take this opportunity to deliver my highest gratitude to my supportive and helpful family and friend. Without them, it would be difficult for me to complete this project paper.

Not to forget, a highest appreciation to my second examiner, Madam Azhana binti Othman for paneling my thesis presentation.

I hope that all of the information and data I have gathered will be helpful to anyone who will be accessing it regarding "FACTORS THAT AFFECTING EXCHANGE RATE IN MALAYSIA". It would be an honor to us if it used as a reference or for any other good cause.

ABSTRACT

This study attempts to investigate the relationship between exchange rate and the

independent variables, which are, inflation, government expenditure, foreign direct

investment and export trade in Malaysia. Secondary data was sourced within the period

1986 to 2016, which was collected from the World Bank Dara. On the other hand, the

technique implemented to estimate the model was Autoregressive Distributed Lag

(ARDL). The results showed that the determinant factors of exchange rate through

government expenditure and export trade are capable of influencing the exchange rate

and negatively related and statistically significant to the exchange rate. However, the

result showed insignificant impact and negative correlation between inflation and foreign

direct investment, and exchange rate. Although this study experienced few limitations,

thence the recommendations have been suggested to the future researchers.

Keywords: Exchange rate, inflation, government expenditure, foreign direct investment,

export trade

xii

TALE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF CONT	PAGES		
TITLE PAGE	i		
DECLARATIO	ii		
LETTER OF SI	iii		
ACKNOWLED	iv		
TABLE OF CO	v		
LIST OF FIGU	ix		
LIST OF TABL	x		
LIST OF ABBR	хi		
ABSTRACT	xii		
CHAPTER 1	INTROD		
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of Study		2
	1.3 i	Problem Statement	12
	1.4 R	esearch Objectives	
	1.4.1	General Objectives	15
	1.4.2	Specific Objectives	15
	1.5 R	esearch Questions	16
	1.6 H	lypothesis of the Study	17
	1.7 S	cope of the Study	19
	1.8 S	ignificance of Study	20
	1.9 S	Summary	21
CHAPTER 2	LITERA	ATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 In	troduction	22
	2.2 Li	terature Review	

		2	.2.1	Dependent Variable		2	23
		2	.2.2	Independent Variable			
			2.2.2	2.1	Inflation	:	25
			2.2.2	2.2	Government Expenditure	:	28
			2.2.2	2.3	Foreign Direct Investment		30
			2.2.2	2.4	Export Trade		32
		2.	.3 The	oretica	l Framework		34
		2.	4 Sun	nmary			35
	CHAPTER 3	R					
		3.1 Intro		duction			36
				Research Design			37
				Collec	tion Method		38
		3.4	Data	Proces	ssing		39
	3	3.5 Da		a Analysis			
		3	.5.1	E-viev	E-views		40
		3.5.2		Model Specification: Determination			40
				of Exc	hange Rate		
	3.6 Est		Estir	imation Technique			42
		3.6.1		Unit Root Test			
			3.6.	1.1	Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)		43
			3.6.	1.2	Phillips-Perron (PP)		45
		3.6.2		Autor	egressive Distributed Lag (ARDL)		46
	3.6.3			Coin	tegration for Time Series Analysis		
			.6.3	The 1	Fransformation of ARDL Model		48
		3	.6.4	Diagn	ostic Test		49
			3.6.4	4.1	Autocorrelation Test		49